

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON **BY-LAW** Number <u>98-2013</u> To Establish the Brampton School Traffic Safety Council (formerly Brampton Safety Council) and to Repeal By-law 4-83, as amended The Council of the Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows: There shall be a sub-committee of the Committee of Council to be 1. known as the Brampton School Traffic Safety Council. The Brampton School Traffic Safety Council shall be composed of 2. the following: No fewer than seven (7) and no more than ten (10) citizen a) members who are not members of the City Council or Regional Council or a local board as defined in section 1 of the Ontario Municipal Act. 2001, all of whom shall be appointed by Resolution of City Council; One Trustee each from the Peel District School Board and the b) Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School Board; One member of City Council to be appointed by Resolution of c) Council; Citizen Members shall be available to conduct approximately three 3. (3) site inspections per month, in the vicinity of schools, at morning arrival and afternoon dismissal times to observe matters related to student safety. Reports from these site inspections must be submitted to the Legislative Coordinator, City Clerk's Office, once the inspection is complete. The Brampton School Traffic Safety Council shall function based on 4. terms of reference as set out in Schedule A of this by-law. 5. The Brampton School Traffic Safety Council shall meet on the first Thursday of each month at 9:30 a.m. at City Hall, unless otherwise decided (with the exception of July and August, which will be held "at the call of the Chair" if required). The following by-laws are hereby repealed: 4-83, 179-86, 30-89, 6. 107-93, 256-93, 241-95, 32-97, 60-2002, 319-2002, 8-2006 and

195-2009.

READ a FIRST, SECOND, and THIRD TIME and PASSED in OPEN COUNCIL, this  $10^{TH}$  day of April, ..., 2013.

Approved as to form. 25 Mal 13 Z



10 Susan Fennell, Mayor

Peter Fay, City Clerk

## Schedule A to By-law 98-2013

## Terms of Reference of the Brampton School Traffic Safety Council

- 1. To consider student pedestrian/traffic safety matters at and around elementary and secondary schools and to educate the school community on these matters.
- 2. To consider and advise upon matters relating to pedestrian school routes.
- 3. To develop, implement, assist and advise with respect to educational programs promoting safety awareness.
- 4. To review existing, temporary or prospective new or relocated adult school crossing guard locations for Kindergarten to Grade 5, considering approved City criteria, and recommend additions or deletions to locations as required.
- 5. To report on and refer to appropriate City and Regional departments, School Boards, Police Divisions, etc. on any matters related to school safety requiring the application of engineering standards, warrants, specialized expertise or enforcement.
- 6. The Committee will be supported by the following staff, agency and organizational representatives:
  - City of Brampton Works and Transportation Department (Traffic Engineering Services)
  - City of Brampton Works and Transportation Department (Crossing Guard Supervisor)
  - City of Brampton Corporate Services Department (Enforcement and By-law Services)
  - City of Brampton Community Services Department (Fire and Emergency Services)
  - Brampton Safe City Association
  - Peel Regional Police
  - Student Transportation of Peel Region (STOPR)